BEFORE THE- FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Compliance investigation of Panther Telecommunications Corporation for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. DOCKET NO. 030411-TI ORDER NO. PSC-03-0688A-PAA-TI ISSUED: August 5, 2003

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On July 2, 2003, we issued Order No. PSC-03-0784-CO-TI, which consummated Order No. PSC-03-0688-PAA-TI, issued June 9, 2003, which ordered Panther Telecommunications Corporation to pay a penalty in the amount of \$10,000 for failure to comply with Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries and if Panther Telecommunications Corporation failed to timely protest the Commission's Order and failed to pay the \$10,000 penalty within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order, Certificate No. 8002 should be cancelled and the company shall be required to immediately cease and desist providing interexchange telecommunications services, including prepaid calling services, in Florida. However, due to a scrivener's error, Order No. PSC-03-0688-PAA-TI inadvertently stated that the penalty amount shall be forwarded to the Office of Comptroller for collection. Therefore, Order the No. PSC-03-0688-PAA-TI is amended to reflect the docket shall be closed administratively upon either the receipt of the payment of the penalty or cancellation of the company's certificate.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-03-0688-PAA-TI is hereby amended to reflect the docket shall be closed administratively upon either the receipt of the payment of the penalty or cancellation of the company's certificate. It is further

ORDERED that Order Nos. PSC-03-0688-PAA-TI and PSC-03-0784-CO-TI are reaffirmed in all other respects.

DOCUMENT NI MRER-DATE

07090 AUG-58

FPSC-ON MISCION CLERK

ORDER NO. PSC-03-0688A-PAA-TI DOCKET NO. 030411-TI PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 5th day of August, 2003.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

(SEAL)[°]

AJT